Chapter 1 of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code, the board determines that there has been a
catastrophic cost increase to the pilots that would result in at least a 2-percent increase in the overall annual cost of
providing pilot services.

(2) A minimum charge for bar pilotage shall be six hundred sixty-two dollars ($662) for each vessel piloted.

(3) The vessel’s deepest draft shall be the maximum draft attained, on a stillwater basis, at any part of the vessel during the
course of such transit inward or outward.

(b) The rate specified in subdivision (a) shall apply only to a pilotage that passes through the Golden Gate to or from the high

[...]

(c) The movement fee authorized by this section shall be identified as a navigation technology surcharge on a pilot’s invoices and
separately accounted for in the accounting required by subdivision (b) of Section 1136.

(d) The cumulative amount of the surcharge collected pursuant to this section shall not exceed one million two hundred thousand
dollars ($1,200,000).

(e)  The board shall review and adjust as necessary the navigation technology surcharge authorized by this section at least
quarterly.

(f) This section shall remain in effect only until January 1, 2021, and as of that date is repealed, unless a later enacted statute,